PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
BRAZORIA COUNTY 2020-2024 CONSOLIDATED PLAN
AND 2020 ACTION PLAN

Public hearings will be held on Wednesday, July 15, 2020 at 5:30 pm and
Wednesday, July 22, 2020 at 9:00 am at the Brazoria County East Annex located
at 1524 E. Mulberry, Angleton, Texas. If there are any changes in the public
hearing format due to COVID-19, the changes will be addressed on the County’s
website listed below. The purpose of these hearings will be to receive citizen
comments and input regarding the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan and 2020
Action Plan. The County anticipates it will receive funding from the U. S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development in the amount of $1,813,500
under the CDBG Program, $528,049 under the HOME Program and $152,584
under the ESG Program during Program Year 2020. Please view the attached
entire breakdown of project descriptions and amounts.

On July 1, 2020, a copy of the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan and 2020 Annual
Action Plan will be available for public viewing at Brazoria County Community
Development Department, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515.

The venue is accessible for persons with physical disabilities. Handicapped,
non-English speaking, sign language, and any other persons needing special
accommodations and wishing to attend this public hearing should contact Nancy
Friudenberg at (979) 864-1860, prior to the hearing so that accommodations can
be made.

Written comments can be submitted to the Brazoria County Community
Development Department, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515
or by fax to (979) 864-1089. Please submit any comments by 4:00 pm July 31,
2020. For general information, please call Nancy Friudenberg at (979) 864-1860.

Pueden presentarse observaciones por escrito al Departamento de Desarrollo de
Comunidad del Condado de Brazoria, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton,
Texas 77515 o por fax al (979) 864-1089. Por favor de enviar cualquier
comentario antes de las 4:00 p.m. del 31 de julio del 2020. Para informacién
general, por favor llame a Nancy Friudenberg al (979) 864-1860.
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PROGRAM YEAR 2020 PROPOSED PROJECTS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

Alvin Sewer Improvements

Alvin Park Improvements

Angleton Water Tower

Brazoria Am. Legion Parking Lot
Holiday Lakes Park Improvements
($60,000.00 from PY 2018 unobligated)
Lake Jackson ADA Ramp Improvements
Lake Jackson Street Improvements
Sandy Point Street Improvements
Sweeny Sewer Improvements

West Columbia Library Improvements
West Columbia Sewer Improvements
($106,475.27 from PY 2018 unobligated)

INFRASTRUCTURE SUBTOTAL:

ActionS Homebound Meals

ActionS Transportation

Alvin Community College Education Program
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program — Pct. 1
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program — Pct. 2
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program — Pct. 3
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program — Pct. 4
Brazoria County Prescription Assistance Program
Brazosport Cares Food Program

Brazosport College Continuing Education Program
Counseling Connections for Change

Dream Center

Gathering Place Alzheimer Program

Junior Achievement — Pct. 1

Junior Achievement — Pct. 2

Junior Achievement — Pct. 3

Junior Achievement — Pct. 4

Salvation Army Subsistence

PUBLIC SERVICE SUBTOTAL:

General Administration

PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION SUBTOTAL:

2020 CDBG PROGRAM TOTAL:

$245,000.00
$ 30,000.00
$250,000.00
$ 25,500.00
$ 70,000.00

$140,000.00
$110,000.00
$130,000.00
$190,000.00
$ 23,500.00
$103,524.73

$1,317,524.73

$ 15,000.00
$ 20,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
8,000.00
40,000.00
17,000.00
25,000.00
9,000.00
20,000.00
16,000.00
4,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
16,000.00
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$231,000.00
$264,975.27

$264,975.27

$1,813,500.00



HOME PROGRAM

Housing Rehabilitation/Reconstruction Program
HOME TBRA
HOME General Administration

2020 HOME PROGRAM TOTAL:

EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM

Salvation Army

Homeless Prevention

Rapid Re-Housing

HMIS

ESG General Administration

2020 ESG PROGRAM TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

$396,036.75
$ 79,207.35
$ 52,804.90

$528,049.00

$ 80,000.00
$ 40,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 1,140.20
$ 11,443.80

$152,584.00

$2,370,574.00



