PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE BRAZORIA COUNTY 2020-2024 CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND 2020 ACTION PLAN

Public hearings will be held on Wednesday, July 15, 2020 at 5:30 pm and Wednesday, July 22, 2020 at 9:00 am at the Brazoria County East Annex located at 1524 E. Mulberry, Angleton, Texas. If there are any changes in the public hearing format due to COVID-19, the changes will be addressed on the County's website listed below. The purpose of these hearings will be to receive citizen comments and input regarding the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan and 2020 Action Plan. The County anticipates it will receive funding from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in the amount of \$1,813,500 under the CDBG Program, \$528,049 under the HOME Program and \$152,584 under the ESG Program during Program Year 2020. Please view the attached entire breakdown of project descriptions and amounts.

On July 1, 2020, a copy of the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan and 2020 Annual Action Plan will be available for public viewing at Brazoria County Community Development Department, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515.

The venue is accessible for persons with physical disabilities. Handicapped, non-English speaking, sign language, and any other persons needing special accommodations and wishing to attend this public hearing should contact Nancy Friudenberg at (979) 864-1860, prior to the hearing so that accommodations can be made.

Written comments can be submitted to the Brazoria County Community Development Department, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515 or by fax to (979) 864-1089. Please submit any comments by 4:00 pm July 31, 2020. For general information, please call Nancy Friudenberg at (979) 864-1860.

Pueden presentarse observaciones por escrito al Departamento de Desarrollo de Comunidad del Condado de Brazoria, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515 o por fax al (979) 864-1089. Por favor de enviar cualquier comentario antes de las 4:00 p.m. del 31 de julio del 2020. Para información general, por favor llame a Nancy Friudenberg al (979) 864-1860.

Published: July 1, 2020



PROGRAM YEAR 2020 PROPOSED PROJECTS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

Alvin Sewer Improvements	\$245,000.00
Alvin Park Improvements	\$ 30,000.00
Angleton Water Tower	\$250,000.00
Brazoria Am. Legion Parking Lot	\$ 25,500.00
Holiday Lakes Park Improvements	\$ 70,000.00
(\$60,000.00 from PY 2018 unobligated)	
Lake Jackson ADA Ramp Improvements	\$140,000.00
Lake Jackson Street Improvements	\$110,000.00
Sandy Point Street Improvements	\$130,000.00
Sweeny Sewer Improvements	\$190,000.00
West Columbia Library Improvements	\$ 23,500.00
West Columbia Sewer Improvements	\$103,524.73
(\$106,475.27 from PY 2018 unobligated)	
INFRASTRUCTURE SUBTOTAL:	\$1,317,524.73
ActionS Homebound Meals	\$ 15,000.00
ActionS Transportation	\$ 20,000.00
Alvin Community College Education Program	\$ 10,000.00
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program – Pct. 1	\$ 10,000.00
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program – Pct. 2	\$ 10,000.00
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program – Pct. 3	\$ 2,000.00
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program – Pct. 4	\$ 8,000.00
Brazoria County Prescription Assistance Program	\$ 40,000.00
Brazosport Cares Food Program	\$ 17,000.00
Brazosport College Continuing Education Program	\$ 25,000.00
Counseling Connections for Change	\$ 9,000.00
Dream Center	\$ 20,000.00
Gathering Place Alzheimer Program	\$ 16,000.00
Junior Achievement – Pct. 1	\$ 4,000.00
Junior Achievement – Pct. 2	\$ 3,000.00
Junior Achievement – Pct. 3	\$ 3,000.00
Junior Achievement – Pct. 4	\$ 3,000.00
Salvation Army Subsistence	\$ 16,000.00
PUBLIC SERVICE SUBTOTAL:	\$231,000.00
General Administration	\$264,975.27
PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION SUBTOTAL:	\$264,975.27
2020 CDBG PROGRAM TOTAL:	\$1,813,500.00

HOME PROGRAM

2020 HOME PROGRAM TOTAL:	\$528,049.00
HOME General Administration	\$ 52,804.90
HOME TBRA	\$ 79,207.35
Housing Rehabilitation/Reconstruction Program	\$396,036.75

EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM

Salvation Army	\$ 80,000.00
Homeless Prevention	\$ 40,000.00
Rapid Re-Housing	\$ 20,000.00
HMIS	\$ 1,140.20
ESG General Administration	\$ 11,443.80

2020 ESG PROGRAM TOTAL:

\$152,584.00

GRAND TOTAL: \$2,370,574.00